



No. 23-CT-2

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 08/07/2024 05:56 PM
Filed 08/07/2024 05:56 PM

GIBRAM WILLIAM ARMSTEAD,
APPELLANT,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIAN L. SCHWALB
Attorney General for the District of Columbia

CAROLINE S. VAN ZILE
Solicitor General

ASHWIN P. PHATAK
Principal Deputy Solicitor General

GRAHAM E. PHILLIPS
Deputy Solicitor General

*BRYAN J. LEITCH
Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
400 6th Street, NW, Suite 8100
Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 724-6524 (office)

(202) 741-0649 (fax)

bryan.leitch@dc.gov

*Counsel expected to argue

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
1. Legal Background	3
A. The District’s firearm and ammunition regulations.....	3
B. The admissibility of physical evidence under <i>Miranda</i>	4
C. The Second Amendment under <i>Bruen</i>	5
2. Factual Background.....	8
A. Armstead is pulled over for driving without wearing a seatbelt, and he admits that he has a firearm in his car.....	8
B. The passenger compartment of Armstead’s car contains a firearm and multiple rounds of ammunition	9
2. Procedural Background.....	10
A. Armstead is charged with attempted possession of an unregistered firearm and ammunition, and he moves to suppress certain evidence but does not move to dismiss.....	10
B. The Superior Court grants Armstead’s motion to suppress his statements under <i>Miranda</i> , but denies the motion as to Armstead’s firearm and ammunition under <i>Patane</i>	12
C. The Superior Court finds Armstead guilty after rejecting his passing Second Amendment challenge.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	15

I.	The Superior Court Properly Denied Armstead’s Motion To Suppress The Gun And Ammunition He Voluntarily Admitted Were In His Car.....	15
A.	Tangible evidence obtained as a result of voluntary unwarned statements is admissible	15
1.	The fruit-of-the-poisonous-tree doctrine does not apply in the <i>Miranda</i> context.....	15
2.	Absent actual coercion, unwarned statements made during custodial interrogation are voluntary	17
B.	Armstead’s firearm and ammunition were admissible because his statements were voluntary as a matter of law.....	20
1.	Armstead voluntarily disclosed the gun and ammunition	20
2.	Armstead cannot distinguish <i>Patane</i> , and he offers no sound reason to second-guess the trial court’s factual findings	21
C.	Even if erroneous, the admission of Armstead’s firearm and ammunition was harmless	25
II.	Armstead’s Second Amendment Claim Is Unreviewable And Meritless	26
A.	Armstead’s arguments are barred due to lack of standing and unreviewable due to waiver	26
1.	Armstead lacks standing to challenge the District’s transportation regulation, D.C. Code § 22-4504.02	26
2.	Armstead waived his remaining challenges by not raising them in a pretrial motion to dismiss	28
B.	The Superior Court did not plainly err in rejecting Armstead’s Second Amendment claim.....	31

1.	Armstead’s <i>Bruen</i> claim is at the very least forfeited and reviewable only for plain error	31
2.	Armstead has not shown that the trial court erred, let alone plainly so, in rejecting his <i>Bruen</i> claim	33
C.	Armstead’s admittedly “convoluted” Second Amendment claim fails under any standard of review	37
1.	Armstead has not shown that his conduct fits within the Second Amendment’s plain text.....	37
2.	The District’s laws are consistent with this Nation’s history and tradition of gun regulation	41
	CONCLUSION.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Abed v. United States</i> , 278 A.3d 114 (D.C. 2022)	34
<i>Antonyuk v. Chiumento</i> , 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Action All. of Senior Citizens of Greater Phil. v. Sullivan</i> , 930 F.2d 77 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Baxter v. United States</i> , 640 A.2d 714 (D.C. 1994)	32, 33
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	18
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville</i> , 85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)	34, 35, 36
<i>Blackburn v. Alabama</i> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	19
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 139 A.3d 870 (D.C. 2016)	25
<i>Bruce v. United States</i> , 305 A.3d 381 (D.C. 2023)	3, 4
<i>Chew v. United States</i> , 314 A.3d 80 (D.C. 2024)	26, 29, 33
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Conley v. United States</i> , 79 A.3d 270 (D.C. 2013)	28
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 724 A.2d 1163 (D.C. 1998)	17, 18
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	5, 23
<i>Diggs v. United States</i> , 966 A.2d 857 (D.C. 2009)	4
<i>*District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	5, 7, 34, 36, 38
<i>*Dubose v. United States</i> , 213 A.3d 599 (D.C. 2019)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Fadero v. United States</i> , 180 A.3d 1068 (D.C. 2018)	28, 30
<i>Frey v. Nigrelli</i> , 661 F. Supp. 3d 176 (S.D.N.Y. 2023)	37
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 30 A.3d 161 (D.C. 2011)	14, 26, 28, 34
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 145 A.3d 540 (D.C. 2016)	16
<i>Graham v. United States</i> , 950 A.2d 717 (D.C. 2008)	17, 20, 24
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 974 A.2d 248 (2009).....	19, 21, 24
<i>Hargrove v. United States</i> , 55 A.3d 852 (D.C. 2012)	40, 41
<i>*Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	6, 34, 36, 40, 43

<i>*Heller v. District of Columbia,</i> 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 36, 43
<i>Lawrence v. United States,</i> 566 A.2d 57 (D.C. 1989)	14
<i>Little v. United States,</i> 125 A.3d 1119 (D.C. 2015)	19
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago,</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	5, 6, 35, 38
<i>Medina v. Whitaker,</i> 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	6
<i>Mincey v. Arizona,</i> 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	19
<i>Miranda v. Arizona,</i> 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	1, 4, 5, 15, 16, 18, 22, 23, 25
<i>Moghalu v. United States,</i> 122 A.3d 923 (D.C. 2015)	29
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. ATF,</i> 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	36, 41
<i>Nesbeth v. United States,</i> 870 A.2d 1193 (D.C. 2005)	32
<i>*N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,</i> 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 5, 6, 7, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 42, 43
<i>Newman v. United States,</i> 258 A.3d 162 (D.C. 2021)	33
<i>Oregon v. Elstad,</i> 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	17, 23
<i>Peay v. United States,</i> 597 A.2d 1318 (D.C. 1991) (en banc)	20, 23, 24

<i>People v. Cabrera</i> , 230 N.E.3d 1082 (N.Y. 2023).....	30
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 220 N.E.3d 1060 (Ill. 2023).....	38
<i>Perkins v. United States</i> , 760 A.2d 604 (D.C. 2000)	32
<i>Plummer v. United States</i> , 983 A.2d 323 (D.C. 2009)	33
<i>Riddick v. United States</i> , 995 A.2d 212 (D.C. 2010)	14, 33
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin</i> , 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	7
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 20 A.3d 759 (D.C. 2011)	33, 39
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 116 A.3d 894 (D.C. 2015)	21
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 582 U.S. 313 (2017).....	21
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001).....	35
<i>United States v. Cardona</i> , 88 F.4th 69 (1st Cir. 2023).....	29
<i>United States v. Colon-Munoz</i> , 192 F.3d 210 (1st Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>United States v. DeSumma</i> , 272 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>United States v. Dowdell</i> , 70 F.4th 134 (3d Cir. 2023)	32

<i>United States v. Herrera</i> , 51 F.4th 1226 (10th Cir. 2022)	31
<i>United States v. Holton</i> , 639 F. Supp. 3d 704 (N.D. Tex. 2022)	38, 45
<i>United States v. Mohammed</i> , 693 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Murdock</i> , 667 F.3d 1302 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18, 24
* <i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004).....	1, 5, 11, 12, 15, 16, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 304 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>United States v. Price</i> , --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 3665400 (4th Cir. Aug. 6, 2024) (en banc).....	38
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	6, 7, 34, 35, 36, 37, 41, 42, 43, 47
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 761 A.2d 845 (D.C. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Walker-Couvertier</i> , 860 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Vega v. Tekoh</i> , 597 U.S. 134 (2022).....	5, 15
<i>Vincent v. Garland</i> , 80 F.4th 1197 (10th Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 201 A.3d 586 (D.C. 2019)	31
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 858 A.2d 984 (D.C. 2004)	33

Woodward v. State,
5 Tex. App. 296 (1878)..... 46

Wrenn v. District of Columbia,
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 6, 36

Statutes, Rules, and Regulations

D.C. Code § 7-2502.012, 3, 4, 10, 13, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 33, 35, 38, 39

D.C. Code § 7-2502.02 3

D.C. Code § 7-2502.03 3, 47

D.C. Code § 7-2506.012, 3, 4, 10, 13, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30, 33, 35, 38, 39

D.C. Code § 22-4504 34

D.C. Code § 22-4504.02 1, 3, 14, 15, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32

D.C. Code § 50-1401.01 2, 10

D.C. Super. Ct. Crim. R. P. 12..... 15, 28, 29, 31

D.C. Super. Ct. Crim. R. P. 29..... 31

1631 Va. Acts LVI, *reprinted in* 1 William Waller Hening, *The Statutes at Large of Virginia* (1823).....43

1775 Mass. Acts 15, ch. 1, § 9 (1775)43

1867 Miss. Laws 327-28, ch. 249, § 1 (Feb. 7, 1867)45

Act of Apr. 3, 1778, ch. 33, *reprinted in* 1 *Laws of the State of New York* (1886).....43

Act of June 13, 1777, ch. 21, §§ 2, 4, *reprinted in* 9 *The Statutes at Large of Pennsylvania from 1652-1801* (Wm. Stanley Ray ed., 1903).....44

Act of July 13, 1892, ch. 159, 27 Stat. 116.....45, 46

Act of Mar. 14, 1776, ch. VII, 1776 Mass. Acts 3144

Act of May 5, 1777, ch. III, <i>reprinted in</i> 9 William Waller Hening, <i>The Statutes at Large of Virginia</i> (1821)	44
Acts and Resolutions Adopted by the Legislature of Florida, No. 33, ch. 4147, §§ 1, 3 (1893).....	46
Acts of the General Assembly of the State of Georgia, Title VI, No. 41, §§ I-II (1867).....	45
Annotated Statutes of the State of Illinois in Force January 1, 1885, Criminal Code Ch. 38, ¶ 90 (Merritt Starr & Russell H. Curtis eds. 1885)	46
Fed. R. Crim. P. 12.....	29
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	31
Laws of Maryland, Made and Passed at a Session of Assembly, Act of Mar. 17, 1778, ch. VIII, § V (1778)	44
Laws, Resolutions, and Memorials of the State of Montana, ch. 2, §§ 1, 3, 8 (1918).....	46
Lincoln Rev. Ord. ch. XIV, art. XVI, § 6 (Neb. 1895).....	46
Public Acts of the State of Connecticut, ch. LXXXII, § 7 (1859).....	44
Public Laws of the State of North Carolina, ch. 34, § 23(4) (1857).....	45
Rev. Code of Ala., ch. 3, art. 2, § 434.10 (1867).....	45
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	4
Va. Code § 18.2-308.5	39
Va. Code § 18.2-308.014.A	40
<i>Other</i>	
Stephen P. Halbrook, <i>Firearms Law Deskbook</i> , Appendix A, State Firearms Laws (Oct. 2023)	39

Maryland State Police, News Release (July 22, 2022).....40

Adam Winkler, *Gunfight: The Battle Over the Right to Bear Arms in America* (2011)43
